

No. 20-826

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MIKE BROWN, ACTING WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR JONATHAN F. MITCHELL AND
ADAM K. MORTARA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ADAM K. MORTARA
125 South Wacker Drive
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60606
(773) 750-7154
adam@mortalaw.com

TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN*
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

** Licensed in Illinois and the District of
Columbia; supervised by principals of
the firm licensed in Virginia pending
admission to the Virginia bar.*

June 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... iii
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT... 1
ARGUMENT 5
I. The relitigation bar is concerned only with
the state court’s already-issued “decision” 5
 A. Section 2254(d)(1) bars habeas relief
 unless the state court’s “decision”
 rejecting Davenport’s claim was
 “unreasonable” 6
 B. The “decision” is not the “reasoning” 11
II. *Harrington* already provides the test for
every claim already adjudicated on the
merits..... 15
III. *Brecht* can coexist with AEDPA’s relitigation
bar, but it cannot replace it 19
CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	21
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 623 (1993)	3, 5, 20
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	1, 8, 21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	3
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	17
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	passim
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017)	16
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	11, 12
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	passim
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	10
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	9
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	passim

<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	14
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 576 U.S. 1028 (2015)	18
<i>Johnson v. Wilson</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021)	16
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	2
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013)	17
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	17
<i>People v. Davenport</i> , 832 N.W.2d 389 (Mich. 2013).....	6, 20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	14
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	16
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	16, 17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	2
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)	16
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012)	17
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015)	16

<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	2, 10, 12, 17
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	19, 20
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015)	17
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)	16
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	2, 5, 9
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2243	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2	2
